Paae 1 of 3

CITY OF FLAGSTAFF - CHANGE ORDER
I CONFIRMING CHANGE ORDER NO.
i CONSULTING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.
[X]  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. __3

PROJECT NO. 243600 PROJECT NAME: Coconino/Elden/Humphreys 2010 Bond Projects

FILE NO. 03-11022 Project Manager: Tiffin Miller

TO: Eagle Mountain Construction Co.

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the following
described work not included in the plans and specifications on this contract. Description of work to be done:

Construct new 8” water and sewer mains, new water and sewer services and half-street, full depth
pavement (3"AC/6”ABC) replacement in Cottage Avenue from Mike’s Pike to Beaver Street. This work
will be done in accordance with the attached Change Order Proposal No. 20, dated April 2, 2013, from
Eagle Mountain Construction Co. in an amount not to exceed $303,511.00 and 35 additional calendar
days.

Change Order originated by: [X] CITY OF FLAGSTAFF [] CONTRACTOR [] CONSULTANT [] OTHER

Project Manager March 28, 2013 Approval Recommended
C.0O. Committee Meeting Date April 4, 2013 Approval Recommended
Community Development Dir, Approval Recommended
City Attorney Approval Recommended
City Manager Approval Recommended
City Council Meeting Date April 16, 2013 Approval Recommended
Date
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PERIOD _120Days (12/18/12) ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE $ 1,285,354.00
PRIOR TIME CHANGES __52Days (02/08/13) TOTAL PRIOR VALUE CHANGES $ 146,630.05
THIS TIME CHANGE __35Days (06/04/13) VALUE OF THIS CHANGE $ 303,511.00
NEW CONTRACT PERIOD _207 Days (06/04/13) NEW CONTRACT VALUE $ 1,735,495.05

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this
proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted
above, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore
the prices and time extensions shown above.

FIRM NAME: __Eagle Mountain Construction Co.

Accepted Date By




Paae 2 of 3

CITY OF FLAGSTAFF

[ CONFIRMING CHANGE ORDER NO.
[ CONSULTING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.
[X] CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

PROJECT NO. 243600 PROJECT NAME: Coconino/Elden/Humphreys 2010 Bond Project

FILE NO. 03-11022 PROJECT MANAGER: Tiffin Miller

JUSTIFICATION: The existing water and sewer mains in Cottage Ave. from Mike’s Pike to Beaver St. are
deteriorated and eligible to be replaced under the Utilities 2010 Bond program. There are adequate funds
available in the program to complete this work.

This work connects to the Humphreys intersection which is still under construction. Therefore, completing
this additional work now will avoid disrupting this neighborhood again with a future project.

TIME ANALYSIS: This work will require 35 additional calendar days to the contract for a total of 207
calendar days.

COST ANALYSIS: Adding this work as a change order is likely less expensive than going out to bid in the
future as a separate project. Also, maintenance costs will likely decrease after these mains are replaced.

Original Contract Value: $1,285,354.00
Value of previous changes: $ 146,630.05
Value of this Change: $ 303,511.00
New Contract Value: $1,735,495.05

The project is funded by general obligation bonds from the 2010 Bond program in a principal amount up
to $16,500,000. This increased contract amount will not affect the overall delivery of the 2010 Bond
projects.

Remaining Change Order Authority: $ 17,041.11



Paae 3 of 3

CITY OF FLAGSTAFF

PROJECT STATUS FORM

PROJECT NAME: Coconino/Elden/Humphreys 2010 Bond Projects 1 Design

[X] Construction

1
PROJECT NO. 243600 FILE NO. 03-11022
ACCT NO. 403-2436-691-4200 100 % $1,735,495.05

NEW CONTRACT TOTAL $1,735,495.05

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL: July 17,2012 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT: $1,285,354.00
BUDGET AMT: $1,700,000 | FY: 12/13
NOTICE TO PROCEED: August 20, 2012 | TIME (No. Days): 120
COMPLETION DATE: December 18, 2012 ORIGINAL CONTRACT ALLOWANCE: $70,000
CONSULTANT: LOCATION:
CONTRACTOR: Eagle Mountain Construction Co. LOCATION: Flagstaff, AZ

Project Manager: Tiffin Miller

Change C.0. Amount C.O. Days Council Date
Orders
REASON FOR CHANGE
Revision New Total New Total New Comp. Date
Date
1 $102,982.70 11 11/06/12 Construct full depth pavement on Elden St. between Route 66 and
Birch Ave and on Coconino Ave. between Wilson St. and the west
end.
10/04/12 $1,388,025.16 131 12/29/12
2 $43,958.89 2 N/A Construct full depth pavement on Humphreys St. and eliminate 60
feet of 12" water main in Butler Avenue.
12/06/12 $1,431,984.05 148 01/15/13
3 $303,511.00 35 4/16/13 Construct new 8" water and sewer mains and half-street full depth
3"AC/6" ABC in Cottage Ave. from Mike’s Pike to Beaver St.
4/04/13 1,735,495.05 207 6/04/13
COMMENTS:

NOTE: IF CHANGE ORDER ACCOUNT NUMBER OR DISTRIBUTION DIFFERS FROM THAT ABOVE, IT MUST BE SPECIFICALLY NOTED.




— Eagle Mountain Construction Co.
:
EAGLE WOUNTAIN eyl

Mass Earthwork w Utilities + Concrete w  Paving

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

To: City Of Flagstaff Project: Coconino/Elden/Humphreys 2010 Bond Project
Attn: Tiff Miller COP #: 20 Rev#:
Date: 4/2/13
Description:
This COP is for the Additional scope for Cottage Ave. Per drawings from SWI Dated 3/27/13. And bid schedule provide by COF.
EMCCC| # |Description Quan | Unit| Unit Cost Subtotal
99-0020 1 |Sawcut & Remove AC 850| SY [ $ 12,40 [ $ 10,540
99-0020 2 Sawcut & Remove Sidewalk 1,142 SF | $ 1.20 | $ 1,370
99-0020 3 |Sawcut & Remove Curb & Gutter 231| LF | $ 4.00 | $ 924
99-0020 4 |Cap & Abandon Water Line 1| LS | $ 300.00 | $ 300
99-0020 5 |Demo & Remove Meter Box and Salvage Meter 1l LS | $ 600.00 | $ 600
99-0020 6 Remove Water And Sewer Services 1] LS |$ 3,000.00 |$ 3,000
99-0020 7 |Demo & Remove Sewer Manhole 3l EA | $ 250.00 | $ 750
99-0020 8 Demo & Remove 8" Sewer Line 1l EA | $ 400.00 | $ 400
99-0020 9 |Replace Pavement Structural Section 3" AC/6" AB 850| SY [ $ 51.00 | $ 43,350
99-0020| 10 [Asphalt Chip Seal 850| SY | $ 335(% 2,848
99-0020 11 [Vertical Curb And Gutter 132 LF | $ 22.00 | $ 2,904
99-0020 12 |Curb Transitions 1l EA | $ 70.00 | $ 70
99-0020 13 |Concrete Sidewalk 815| SF [ $ 5.60 | $ 4,564
99-0020 | 14 [Sidewalk Ramp 1l EA|$ 1,400.00 |$ 1,400
99-0020 15 |Commercial Concrete Driveway 589| SF [ $ 530 | % 3,122
99-0020| 16 [8" PVC Waterline 509| LF | $ 49.70 | $ 25,297
99-0020| 17 [6" PVC Waterline 40 LF | $ 48.20 | $ 1,928
99-0020 18 |1" Water Service Replacement 9] EA |$ 3,000.00 | $ 27,000
99-0020 19 |1" New Water Service 1l EA|$ 2,900.00 | $ 2,900
99-0020| 20 [Adjust Valve Box to Grade 2| EA | $ 300.00 | $ 600
99-0020| 21 [8" PVC Sewerline 566| LF | $ 64.30 | $ 36,394
99-0020| 22 [Sewer Building Connection And Cleanout 19] EA |$ 3,400.00 | $ 64,600
99-0020| 23 |[48" Manhole 3| EA[$ 3,700.00 | $ 11,100
99-0020 | 24 [Paint Red No Parking Curb Marking 1| LS | $ 400.00 | $ 400
99-0020| 25 [Bmp Installation 1l LS | $ 250.00 | $ 250
99-0020 | 26 [Traffic Control 1l LS |$ 9,500.00 |$ 9,500
99-0020 27 |Non-ltemized Removals 1f LS |$ 3,000.00 % 3,000
99-0020 | 28 [Unanticipated Trench Rock Excavation (Contingency) 100 CY | $ 125.00 | $ 12,500
99-0020 | 29 [Unanticipated Unsuitable Soil (Contingency) 100 CY | $ 69.00 | $ 6,900
99-0020 | 30 [Contract Allowance (Contingency) 1| LS | $ 25,000.00 | $ 25,000
$ 303,510.70
Fee 0.0% $ -
Bond\Insur 0.0% $ -
Tax 0.0% $ -
Subtotal: | $ 303,510.70

[EMCccc| # [Description - Unit Cost (no mark-up) Items [ Quan [unit| unitCost [ Subtotal |




Eagle Mountain Construction Co.

-
EAQLE NEUNTAN G
CONSTRUCTION

Mass Earthwork w Utilities + Concrete w  Paving

99-0020 1 |Add 35 Days to Contract Time 0.0 LS | $ -1$ -
Subtotal Unit Cost ltems:| $ =

TOTAL THIS COP:| $ 303,510.70

Notice to Proceed Date 20-Aug-12

Original Contract Time 120.0 days
Change in time by previous COP's 133.0 days
Revised Contract Time 253.0 days
Change in Time by this COP 35.0 days
Revised Contract Time 288.0 days
Revised Contract Completion Date 4-Jun-13

Schedule Description:
This change adds an additional 35 days to the Contract time.

Joel Reinen 4/2/2013
Approval - EMC Project Manager Date Approval - Client Date




	FILE NO.  03-11022 
	NEW CONTRACT TOTAL $1,735,495.05
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT: $1,285,354.00
	FY: 12/13

	NOTICE TO PROCEED: August 20, 2012
	TIME (No. Days): 120
	COMPLETION DATE:  December 18, 2012
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT ALLOWANCE: $70,000
	CONSULTANT:  
	LOCATION:  
	 New Total


	Change Order No. 3 proposal.pdf
	 (20)

	Change Order No. 3a.pdf
	FILE NO.  03-11022 
	NEW CONTRACT TOTAL $1,735,495.05
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT: $1,285,354.00
	FY: 12/13

	NOTICE TO PROCEED: August 20, 2012
	TIME (No. Days): 120
	COMPLETION DATE:  December 18, 2012
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT ALLOWANCE: $70,000
	CONSULTANT:  
	LOCATION:  
	 New Total






